

No. 12-50028

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JESSE JOE GUTIERREZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

G. PATRICK BLACK
Acting Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
727 E. César E. Chávez Blvd., B-207
San Antonio, Texas 78206
Tel.: (210) 472-6700
Fax: (210) 472-4454

PHILIP J. LYNCH
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
INTRODUCTION.	1
 ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	
I. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE REGULATION. (Responsive to Government’s Brief 30–39.).	2
II. THE FAILURE TO COMPLY REQUIRES VACATION OF THE ORDER AND REMAND. (Responsive to Government Brief 30–31, 39–42.).. . . .	7
III. THE FIRST <i>SELL</i> FACTOR—GOVERNMENT INTEREST—IS A MIXED QUESTION ON WHICH THE GOVERNMENT BEARS THE BURDEN OF SHOWING THE FACT NECESSARY TO JUSTIFY THE CONCLUSION. (Responsive to Government Brief 43.).. . . .	12
IV. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO SHOW A SUFFICIENTLY IMPORTANT INTEREST IN FORCIBLY MEDICATING GUTIERREZ. (Responsive to Government Brief 46–61.).	14
CONCLUSION..	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alamo Express, Inc. v. United States</i> , 613 F.2d 96 (5th Cir. 1980).	8
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Andrus</i> , 588 F.3d 1383 (5th Cir. 1979).	8
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).	22
<i>Pacific Molasses Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 356 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1966).	8, 10
<i>R.H. v. Plano Independent School District</i> , 607 F.3d 1003 (5th Cir. June 1, 2012).	13
<i>Richardson v. Joslin</i> , 501 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2007).	8
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957).	8
<i>Texas Coal of Cities for Util. Servs v. FCC</i> , 324 F.3d 802 (5th Cir. 2003).	7
<i>United States v. Becerra</i> , 155 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 1998).	7

<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , Slip Copy, 2012 WL 1566177 (W.D. Tex. 2012).	22
<i>United States v. Gomes</i> , 387 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2004).	25
<i>United States v. Grape</i> , 549 F.3d 591 (3d Cir. 2008).	25
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 532 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2008).	13
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 2011 WL 4807760 (5th Cir. 2011).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 358 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2004).	8
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 507 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2007).	12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 25
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Gaxiola</i> , 623 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010).	25
<i>United States v. Sherman</i> , 2006 WL 1127006, unpub. op. (D. Ariz., Apr. 27, 2006).	19
<i>United States v. White</i> , 431 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2005).	9, 11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 520 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2008).	6, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).	8

Vitarelli v. Seaton,
359 U.S. 535 (1959)..... 10

Yellin v. United States,
374 U.S. 109 (1963)..... 10

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 549.43 (1992)..... 2, 7, 10, 11

28 C.F.R. § 549.43(a)(5)..... 2, 3, 6, 9

28 C.F.R. § 549.43(5). 2

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4)..... 20

18 U.S.C. § 4243(d)..... 28

18 U.S.C. § 4243(f)..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 4246. 22, 24, 26

18 U.S.C. § 4246(a)..... 26

18 U.S.C. § 4246(d)..... 24, 26, 28

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. §2A6.1(b)(2)..... 20

U.S.S.G. §2A6.1(b)(4)..... 20

U.S.S.G. §3A1.2(a)..... 20

U.S.S.G. §3A1.2(b) 20

Other Authority

Thomas W. Merrill, *The Accardi Principle*,
74 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 569 (June 2006). 7
